



# Wisconsin Department of Transportation

May 8, 2024

## Division of Transportation Systems Development

Bureau of Project Development  
4822 Madison Yards Way, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor South  
Madison, WI 53705

Telephone: (608) 266-1631  
Facsimile (FAX): (608) 266-8459

### NOTICE TO ALL CONTRACTORS:

**Proposal #01: 1011-00-82**  
**Madison - Portage**  
**South County Line to STH 60**  
**IH 39**  
**Columbia County**

### Letting of May 14, 2024

This is Addendum No. 01, which provides for the following:

#### Schedule of Items:

Deleted Bid Item Quantities					
Bid Item	Item Description	Unit	Proposal Total Prior to Addendum	Proposal Quantity Change (-)	Proposal Total After Addendum
643.1500	Traffic Control Speed Radar Trailer	DAY	336	-336	0

#### Plan Sheets:

Revised Plan Sheets	
Plan Sheet	Plan Sheet Title (brief description of changes to sheet)
60	Revised Miscellaneous Quantity Sheet, deleting item 643.1500 and showing item SPV.0045
61	Revised Miscellaneous Quantity Sheet, deleting item 643.1500 and showing item SPV.0045

**Schedule of Items**

Attached, dated May 8, 2024, are the revised Schedule of Items Pages 1 - 5.

**Plan Sheets**

The following 8½ x 11-inch sheets are attached and made part of the plans for this proposal:

Revised: 60 and 61.

The responsibility for notifying potential subcontractors and suppliers of these changes remains with the prime contractor.

Sincerely,

*Mike Coleman*

Proposal Development Specialist  
Proposal Management Section

END OF ADDENDUM

---

MOVING SIGNS AND MOVING SIGN SUPPORTS

638.2102 638.4000  
MOVING SMALL SIGN SUPPORTS

STATION	LOCATION	TYPE II	NO.	TYPE III	NO.	SIGN MESSAGE
1593+82	31'LT	1	1			EAST IH 90 MILE MARKER 119.8
1593+82	31'LT	1	-			WEST IH 90 MILE MARKER 119.8
PROJECT TOTALS						
		2	1			

TRAFFIC CONTROL - DRUMS, BARRICADES, WARNING LIGHTS, ARROW BOARDS, AND SIGNS CONTINUED

ROADWAY	SERVICE	NO. (DAY)		NO. (DAY)		NO. (DAY)		NO. (DAY)		NO. (DAY)		NO. (DAY)	
		TRAFFIC CONTROL DRUMS	TRAFFIC CONTROL BARRICADES	TRAFFIC CONTROL WARNING LIGHTS	TRAFFIC CONTROL ARROW BOARDS	TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS	TRAFFIC CONTROL PCMS	BASIC TRAFFIC CONTROL QUEUE WARNING SYSTEM	TRAFFIC CONTROL INTERIM LANE CLOSURE	DIGITAL SPEED REDUCTION SYSTEM			
IH 39 PRE WARNING WB EB	7	5	35	--	--	--	--	--	1	7	--	--	
	7	5	35	--	--	--	--	--	1	7	--	--	
IH 39 WB - STAGE 1A DOUBLE LANE CLOSURE SINGLE LANE CLOSURE SHOULDER CLOSURE	2	209	418	6	12	26	52	3	6	31	62	1	2
	1	165	165	4	8	13	13	2	2	27	27	1	1
	2	40	80	--	--	--	--	1	2	8	16	--	--
IH 39 WB - STAGE 1B DOUBLE LANE CLOSURE SINGLE LANE CLOSURE SHOULDER CLOSURE	3	209	627	5	15	6	18	26	78	3	93	1	3
	1	204	204	4	8	8	13	2	2	27	27	1	1
	2	40	80	--	--	--	--	1	2	8	16	--	--
IH 39 WB - STAGE 2A DOUBLE LANE CLOSURE SINGLE LANE CLOSURE SHOULDER CLOSURE	1	209	209	5	5	6	6	3	3	31	31	1	1
	1	165	165	4	8	8	13	2	2	27	27	1	1
	2	40	80	--	--	--	--	1	2	8	16	--	--
IH 39 WB - STAGE 2B DOUBLE LANE CLOSURE SINGLE LANE CLOSURE SHOULDER CLOSURE	1	209	209	5	5	6	6	3	3	31	31	1	1
	1	165	165	4	8	8	13	2	2	27	27	1	1
	2	40	80	--	--	--	--	1	2	8	16	--	--
PAGE TOTAL		2,552		51	74	234	37	389	25	11	11	11	

Addendum No. 01  
ID 1011-00-82  
Revised Sheet 60  
May 8, 2024

Addendum No. 01  
ID 1011-00-82  
Revised Sheet 61  
May 8, 2024

TRAFFIC CONTROL - DRUMS, BARRICADES, WARNING LIGHTS, ARROW BOARDS, AND SIGNS - CONTINUED

ROADWAY	SERVICE	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	NO.	(DAY)	
IH 39 EB - STAGE 3A		6	369	2,214	16	96	17	102	26	156	3	18	42	252	1	6	6	6	6	6	6	6	6	6
DOUBLE LANE CLOSURE		2	165	330	4	8	8	16	13	26	2	4	27	54	1	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
SINGLE LANE CLOSURE		7	200	1,400							1	7	8	56										
SHOULDER CLOSURE																								
IH 39 EB - STAGE 3B		10	369	3,690	16	160	17	170	26	260	3	30	42	420	1	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10
DOUBLE LANE CLOSURE		2	165	330	4	8	8	16	13	26	2	4	27	54	1	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
SINGLE LANE CLOSURE		16	200	3,200							1	16	8	128										
SHOULDER CLOSURE																								
IH 39 EB - STAGE 4A		5	369	1,845	16	80	17	85	26	130	3	15	42	210	1	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5
DOUBLE LANE CLOSURE		4	315	1,260	14	56	28	112	13	52	2	8	37	148	1	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
SINGLE LANE CLOSURE		10	200	2,000							1	10	8	80										
SHOULDER CLOSURE																								
IH 39 EB - STAGE 4B		8	209	1,672	5	40	5	40	26	208	3	24	30	240	1	8	8	8	8	8	8	8	8	8
DOUBLE LANE CLOSURE		8	315	2,520	14	112	28	224	13	104	2	16	37	296	1	8	8	8	8	8	8	8	8	8
SINGLE LANE CLOSURE		20	40	800							1	20	8	160										
SHOULDER CLOSURE																								
DETOUR - IH 39 NB & 90/94 WB OFF-RAMP TO STH 60 RAMP PRE-WARN		2	55	110	4	8	4	8	15	30					6	12	4	8						
		7	5	35																				
DETOUR - STH 60 ON-RAMP TO IH 39 SB & 90/94 EB RAMP PRE-WARN		2	142	284	3	6	2	4	30	60					1	2	7	14						
		7	5	35																				
PAGE TOTAL			21,725	574	777	1,052	172	2,112	95	45	45	45	45	45	45	45	45	45	45	45	45	45	45	45
PROJECT TOTAL			24,277	625	851	1,286	209	2,501	120	56	56	56	56	56	56	56	56	56	56	56	56	56	56	56

COVERING SIGNS FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL

STAGE	TRAFFIC CONTROL COVERING SIGNS TYPE II		COMMENTS
	EACH	NUMBER OF SIGNS	
STAGE 3A	8	1	70 MPH SIGN, STA 1615+70EB 1/2, RT
STAGE 3B	12	1	70 MPH SIGN, STA 1615+70EB 1/2, RT
STAGE 4A	9	1	70 MPH SIGN, STA 1615+70EB 1/2, RT
STAGE 4B	16	1	70 MPH SIGN, STA 1615+70EB 1/2, RT
TOTAL	45		

BASIC TRAFFIC QUEUE WARNING SYSTEM (QWS ITEM 643.1205.S)

LOCATION	STAGE	FLASHING BEACON SIGNS (FBS)	PORTABLE TRAFFIC SENSORS (PTS)	BASIC QUEUE WARNING SYSTEM (DAY)
IH 39 WB'	1A, 1B, 2A, 2B	6	3	11
IH 39 EB'	3A, 3B, 4A, 4B	6	3	45

\* These items are part of the QWS and are paid for one complete system per roadway.



Proposal Schedule of Items

Proposal ID: 20240514001 Project(s): 1011-00-82

Federal ID(s): N/A

SECTION: 0001 Contract Items

Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:

Proposal Line Number	Item ID Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0002	204.0105 Removing Concrete Pavement Butt Joints	3,130.000 SY	_____.	_____.
0004	204.0115 Removing Asphaltic Surface Butt Joints	1,520.000 SY	_____.	_____.
0006	204.0126.S Removing Asphaltic Longitudinal Notched Wedge Joint Milling	80,979.000 LF	_____.	_____.
0008	204.0165 Removing Guardrail	172.000 LF	_____.	_____.
0010	211.0101 Prepare Foundation for Asphaltic Paving (project) 01. 1011-00-82	1.000 EACH	_____.	_____.
0012	213.0100 Finishing Roadway (project) 01. 1011-00-82	1.000 EACH	_____.	_____.
0014	305.0110 Base Aggregate Dense 3/4-Inch	1,274.000 TON	_____.	_____.
0016	390.0100 Removing Pavement for Base Patching	240.000 CY	_____.	_____.
0018	390.0405 Base Patching Concrete SHES	240.000 CY	_____.	_____.
0020	416.0610 Drilled Tie Bars	260.000 EACH	_____.	_____.
0022	416.0620 Drilled Dowel Bars	1,040.000 EACH	_____.	_____.
0024	455.0605 Tack Coat	10,610.000 GAL	_____.	_____.
0026	460.0105.S HMA Percent Within Limits (PWL) Test Strip Volumetrics	1.000 EACH	_____.	_____.
0028	460.0110.S HMA Percent Within Limits (PWL) Test Strip Density	1.000 EACH	_____.	_____.



Proposal Schedule of Items

Proposal ID: 20240514001 Project(s): 1011-00-82

Federal ID(s): N/A

SECTION: 0001 Contract Items

Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:

Proposal Line Number	Item ID Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0030	460.0115.S HMA Pavement Test Strip Volumetrics	1.000 EACH	_____	_____
0032	460.0120.S HMA Pavement Test Strip Density	1.000 EACH	_____	_____
0034	460.2000 Incentive Density HMA Pavement	10,040.000 DOL	1.00000	10,040.00
0036	460.2005 Incentive Density PWL HMA Pavement	8,960.000 DOL	1.00000	8,960.00
0038	460.2007 Incentive Density HMA Pavement Longitudinal Joints	16,008.000 DOL	1.00000	16,008.00
0040	460.2010 Incentive Air Voids HMA Pavement	14,540.000 DOL	1.00000	14,540.00
0042	460.7424 HMA Pavement 4 HT 58-28 H	14,540.000 TON	_____	_____
0044	460.8624 HMA Pavement 4 SMA 58-28 V	15,680.000 TON	_____	_____
0046	460.9000.S Material Transfer Vehicle	1.000 EACH	_____	_____
0048	465.0510 Asphaltic Rumble Strips, Shoulder Divided Roadway	38,650.000 LF	_____	_____
0050	603.8125 Concrete Barrier Temporary Precast Installed	4,789.000 LF	_____	_____
0052	603.8500 Anchoring Concrete Barrier Temporary Precast	1,863.000 LF	_____	_____
0054	611.8115 Adjusting Inlet Covers	55.000 EACH	_____	_____
0056	614.0010 Barrier System Grading Shaping Finishing	2.000 EACH	_____	_____
0058	614.2300 MGS Guardrail 3	325.000 LF	_____	_____



Proposal Schedule of Items

Proposal ID: 20240514001 Project(s): 1011-00-82

Federal ID(s): N/A

SECTION: 0001 Contract Items

Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:

Proposal Line Number	Item ID Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0060	614.2500 MGS Thrie Beam Transition	79.000 LF	_____	_____
0062	614.2610 MGS Guardrail Terminal EAT	2.000 EACH	_____	_____
0064	618.0100 Maintenance and Repair of Haul Roads (project) 01. 1011-00-82	1.000 EACH	_____	_____
0066	619.1000 Mobilization	1.000 EACH	_____	_____
0068	624.0100 Water	19.900 MGAL	_____	_____
0070	628.1504 Silt Fence	575.000 LF	_____	_____
0072	628.1520 Silt Fence Maintenance	575.000 LF	_____	_____
0074	628.1905 Mobilizations Erosion Control	2.000 EACH	_____	_____
0076	628.1910 Mobilizations Emergency Erosion Control	2.000 EACH	_____	_____
0078	628.7504 Temporary Ditch Checks	15.000 LF	_____	_____
0080	638.2102 Moving Signs Type II	2.000 EACH	_____	_____
0082	638.4000 Moving Small Sign Supports	1.000 EACH	_____	_____
0084	642.5001 Field Office Type B	1.000 EACH	_____	_____
0086	643.0300 Traffic Control Drums	24,277.000 DAY	_____	_____
0088	643.0420 Traffic Control Barricades Type III	625.000 DAY	_____	_____
0090	643.0705 Traffic Control Warning Lights Type A	851.000 DAY	_____	_____



Proposal Schedule of Items

Proposal ID: 20240514001 Project(s): 1011-00-82

Federal ID(s): N/A

SECTION: 0001 Contract Items

Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:

Proposal Line Number	Item ID Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0092	643.0715 Traffic Control Warning Lights Type C	1,286.000 DAY	_____.	_____.
0094	643.0800 Traffic Control Arrow Boards	209.000 DAY	_____.	_____.
0096	643.0900 Traffic Control Signs	2,501.000 DAY	_____.	_____.
0098	643.0920 Traffic Control Covering Signs Type II	45.000 EACH	_____.	_____.
0100	643.1050 Traffic Control Signs PCMS	120.000 DAY	_____.	_____.
0102	643.1205.S Basic Traffic Queue Warning System	56.000 DAY	_____.	_____.
0106	643.3165 Temporary Marking Line Paint 6-Inch	51,982.000 LF	_____.	_____.
0108	643.4100 Traffic Control Interim Lane Closure	56.000 EACH	_____.	_____.
0110	643.5000 Traffic Control	1.000 EACH	_____.	_____.
0112	646.2025 Marking Line Grooved Black Epoxy 6-Inch	17,630.000 LF	_____.	_____.
0114	646.2040 Marking Line Grooved Wet Ref Epoxy 6-Inch	69,835.000 LF	_____.	_____.
0116	646.2050 Marking Line Grooved Permanent Tape 6-Inch	17,630.000 LF	_____.	_____.
0118	646.4040 Marking Line Grooved Wet Ref Epoxy 10-Inch	2,617.000 LF	_____.	_____.
0120	646.4705 Marking Line Same Day Paint 6-Inch	49,365.000 LF	_____.	_____.
0122	646.4805 Marking Line Same Day Paint 10-Inch	2,617.000 LF	_____.	_____.





Proposal Schedule of Items

Proposal ID: 20240514001 Project(s): 1011-00-82

Federal ID(s): N/A

SECTION: 0001 Contract Items

Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:

Proposal Line Number	Item ID Description	Approximate Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Bid Amount
0124	646.7220 Marking Chevron Epoxy 24-Inch	141.000 LF	_____	_____
0126	650.8000 Construction Staking Resurfacing Reference	17,693.000 LF	_____	_____
0128	650.9911 Construction Staking Supplemental Control (project) 01. 1011-00-82	1.000 EACH	_____	_____
0130	690.0250 Sawing Concrete	2,600.000 LF	_____	_____
0132	740.0440 Incentive IRI Ride	22,739.000 DOL	1.00000	22,739.00
0134	SPV.0045 Special 01. Digital Speed Reduction System	56.000 DAY	_____	_____
0136	SPV.0060 Special 01. Removing Barrier Wall Lip	55.000 EACH	_____	_____
0138	SPV.0060 Special 02. Salvage and Reinstall Crash Cushion	2.000 EACH	_____	_____
0140	SPV.0060 Special 03. Crash Cushion Nose Cover Chevron	3.000 EACH	_____	_____
<b>Section: 0001</b>			<b>Total:</b>	_____
			<b>Total Bid:</b>	_____

